#### 503181499 02/16/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3228114

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 031394/0271
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	503082026

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT UNDER THE SECOND LIEN CREDIT AGREEMENT	12/01/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	925 NORTH POINT PARKWAY		
Internal Address:	SUITE 350		
City:	ALPHARETTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30005		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8073711

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2127353000 Phone:

Email: justin.selle@skadden.com

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: **FOUR TIMES SQUARE** Address Line 2: ELAINE ZIFF, ESQ.

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	217730/2659
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE D. ZIFF
SIGNATURE:	/eziff/
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2015

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Executed Patent Release (Second Lien)#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 034968 FRAME: 0717

503181499

source=Executed\_Patent\_Release\_(Second\_Lien)#page2.tif
source=Executed\_Patent\_Release\_(Second\_Lien)#page3.tif
source=Executed\_Patent\_Release\_(Second\_Lien)#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of December 1, 2014 (this "**Release**") is made by Credit Suisse AG, a Cayman Islands branch of a Swiss bank, located at Eleven Madison Avenue, 23rd Floor, New York, NY 10010, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacities and together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "**Administrative Agent**") in favor of Healthport Technologies, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company located at 925 North Point Parkway, Suite 350, Alpharetta, GA 30005 (the "**Grantor**").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Administrative Agent are parties to: (i) a Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of October 4, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 4, 2013, which was recorded in the United States Patent Office on October 9, 2013 at Reel 031394 / Frame 0271, pursuant to which, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations, Grantor pledged and granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties in all Grantor's right, title and interest, then owned or at any time thereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor then had or at any time in the future acquired in the Patent Collateral (as defined below).

**WHEREAS,** the Secured Obligations have been paid and performed in full and the Administrative Agent desires to release its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

#### **SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS.**

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement. The term "Patent Collateral" means:

(i) all letters patent of the United States in or to which any Grantor now or hereafter owns any right, title or interest therein, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), including any of the foregoing listed on Schedule A hereto, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals, improvements or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

- (ii) all additions and improvements to the foregoing, renewals and extensions thereof, rights to sue or otherwise recover for infringements or other violations thereof.
- (iii) all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world, and
- (iv) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds, products, accessions, rents and profits of any and all of the foregoing;

provided, however, that the Patent Collateral shall not include Excluded Assets.

#### **SECTION 2. RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**

The Administrative Agent hereby releases and terminates its security interest in all of the Patent Collateral including, without limitation, the issued patents and applications referred to on Schedule A attached hereto and, the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all right, title and interest that it may have in the Patent Collateral without representation, warranty or recourse, to Grantor.

#### SECTION 3. AUTHORIZATION TO RECORD

The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this Release.

### **SECTION 4. TERMINATION**

The Administrative Agent agrees, at Grantor's expense, to execute all documents, make all filings, take all other actions reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence and record the release of the Administrative Agent's security interests in the Patent Collateral.

#### **SECTION 5. GOVERNING LAW**

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD APPLY THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

# SCHEDULE A to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Title	Application	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
		No.			
Healthport	Method and	09/589,647	06-07-2000	8,073,711	12-06-2011
Technologies,	system for				
LLC	obtaining				
	health-related				
	records and				
	documents				
	using an				
	online				
	location				

Schedule A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS OF PATENTS to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Title:

JOHN D. TORONTO AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

K RAGL

Karim Rahimtoola
Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Patents]

**PATENT** 

REEL: 034968 FRAME: 0722

**RECORDED: 12/02/2014**